Ordinance 2021-1

Borough of Mount Holly Springs

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania

An Ordinance amending the Mount Holly Springs Borough Code Of Ordinances, Chapter IX, Part 1, Section 8.G. Providing for a ready access fee for the discontinuance of garbage collection service.

It is Hereby enacted and ordained by the Council of the Borough of Mount Holly Springs, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1: Chapter IX, Part 1, Section 8.G. of the Mount Holly Springs Borough Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to provide as follows;

G. All bills shall be rendered to the owner as provided herein whether the premises for which the fee is assessed shall be vacant or occupied. An owner may request in writing that the garbage collection service and billing for a unit or premises be discontinued, if the premises shall be vacant for any one full quarter or longer. Such written request shall be made and must be received by the Borough prior to the quarter when the premises shall be vacant. The owner shall be billed and pay a ready access fee of \$15.00 for each quarter that the garbage collection service is discontinued. The discontinuance of garbage collection service is provided by the Mount Holly Springs Borough Authority and for those units or properties for which a ready access fee is being paid. If the premises or unit is occupied for any portion of a quarter, the owner shall be responsible for paying the quarterly garbage collection service fee assessed against the unit in full without proration.

Section 2: In all other respects, all provisions of Chapter IX shall remain in full force and effect.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this <u></u> day of <u>March</u>, 2021.

ATTEST:

Sara E. Jarrett-Eaton, Borough Secretary

Approved this <u>\$\frac{1}{2}\$</u> Day of March 2021

MOUNT HOLLY SPRINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

James J. Collins, II, President

Lerov "Cork" Shildt, Mayor